LOCK-UP AGREEMENT

July 13, 2021

TO: ENVIROGOLD GLOBAL LIMITED (formerly, "Range Energy Resources

Inc.", the "Company")

Re: Lock-Up Agreement

- 1. The undersigned (the "Holder") understands that the Company has entered into a Business Combination Agreement dated March 26, 2021 (the "Business Combination Agreement") with EnviroGold Global (CAN) Ltd. ("EGGL") in connection with the Company's proposed business combination with EGGL (the "Business Combination").
- 2. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meaning given to them in the Business Combination Agreement.
- 3. In consideration of the benefit that the Business Combination will confer upon the Holder, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Holder agrees that during the period commencing on the date of the completion of the Business Combination (the "Effective Date") and ending on the date which is 36 months thereafter (the "Lock-Up Period"), the Holder will not, directly or indirectly, offer, sell, contract to sell, grant or sell any option to purchase, purchase any option or contract to sell, hypothecate, transfer, assign, lend, swap or enter into any other agreement to transfer the economic consequences of, or otherwise dispose of or deal with (or agree to publicly announce any intention to do any of the foregoing), whether through the facilities of a stock exchange, by private placement or otherwise, any common shares of Company, or other securities of the Company convertible into, exchangeable for or exercisable to acquire common shares of the Company, directly or indirectly (collectively, the "Subject Securities") held by the Holder on the Effective Date, other than pursuant to the Business Combination. For greater certainty, the Holder may pledge the Subject Securities as collateral for a secured loan.
- 4. Section 3 above shall not apply to (a) transfers to affiliated entities of the Holder, any family members of the Holder, or any company, trust or other entity owned by or maintained for the benefit of the Holder, (b) transfers by will or intestacy; (c) transfers occurring by operation of law, provided, in each case, that any such transferee shall first execute a lock-up agreement in substantially the form hereof covering the remainder of the Lock-Up Period, (d) transfers made pursuant to a *bona fide* take-over bid or similar transaction made to all holders of common shares of the Company, other than the Business Combination, and including without limitation, a merger, arrangement or amalgamation, involving a change of control of the Company, as applicable, and provided that in the event the take-over or acquisition transaction is not completed, the Subject Securities shall remain subject to the restrictions contained in this lock-up agreement; and (e) transfers that are consented to by the Company, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- 5. The Holder is the legal and beneficial owner of, or the beneficial owner exercising control or direction over, all of the Subject Securities, free and clear of any liens, set forth below the Holder's signature on the signature page of this Agreement. The Subject Securities are the only securities of the Company owned, directly or indirectly, or over which control or direction is

exercised by the Holder. The Holder has sole dispositive power and the sole power to agree to the matters set forth in this Agreement with respect to the Subject Securities. None of the Subject Securities are subject to any agreement, arrangement or restriction with respect to the voting thereof, except as contemplated by this Agreement. Except for the Subject Securities, the Holder has no agreement or option or right or privilege capable of becoming an agreement or option, for the purchase or acquisition or transfer to the Holder of additional securities of the Company. No person has any agreement or option, or any right or privilege (whether by Law, pre-emptive or contractual), capable of becoming an agreement or option for the purchase, acquisition or transfer from the Holder of any of the Subject Securities.

6. Notwithstanding the restrictions on transfers of Subject Securities pursuant to this lockup agreement, the Holder may undertake a transfer (sale or any other transactions related to the Subject Securities) of Subject Securities based on the following release schedule:

| Release Date | Percentage of Subject Securities to be Released |
|--|---|
| Effective Date | 10% |
| 6 months following the Effective Date | 15% |
| 12 months following the Effective Date | 15% |
| 18 months following the Effective Date | 15% |
| 24 months following the Effective Date | 15% |
| 30 months following the Effective Date | 15% |
| 36 months following the Effective Date | 15% |

- 7. The Holder represents and warrants that it has good and marketable title to the Subject Securities and understands that the Company is relying upon this lock-up agreement in proceeding towards consummation of the Business Combination. The Holder further understands that this lock-up agreement is irrevocable and shall be binding upon the Holder's legal representatives, successors, and permitted assigns, and shall enure to the benefit of the Company and their respective legal representatives, successors and assigns.
- 8. This lock-up agreement will be governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein and may be executed by facsimile or PDF signature and as so executed shall constitute an original.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2706791 ONTARIO INC.

signed "Allan Bezanson"

Name: Allan Bezanson

Title: Director

Number of Company's Shares Beneficially Owned as of the Date of this Agreement: